Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 8
LICENSE AND PERMIT PROCEDURES

Subchapter| — Standards and Piocedures for the Automated License Subchapter Il — Procedures for Revocation of Hunting, Fishing and fap-
Issuance System ping Approvals
NR 8.01 Definitions. NR 8.50 Purpose.
NR 8.02 Authorization to issue approvals. NR 8.51 Definitions.
NR 8.03 License agent application; eligibility; and contract. NR 8.52 Revocations for failure to pay or appear in court.
NR 8.04 Forms of approvals. NR 8.53 Court ordered revocations.
NR 8.05 Telephone issuance of approvals. NR 8.54 Revocations imposed in a participating state.
NR 8.06 Purchasing a cl29, Stats., approval for another person. NR 8.55 Wildlife violator compact notice to violators.
NR 8.07 Variances. NR 8.56 Retroactivity.
NR 8.57 Denial of applications for approvals and preference points.

Note: Chapter NR 8 as it existed on December 31, 1998 was repealed and a newh) Applications to become a license agent shall be accepted
chapteNR 8 was createdfettive January 1, 1999. Corrections made under s. 13.% any time during the year

(2m) (b) 7., Stats.Register November1998, No. 515
(2) ELGBILITY CRITERIA. (a) Pursuantto 29.024 (6) Stats.,

Subchapter| — Standards and Piocedures for the all county clerks are eligible to become license agents.

Automated License Issuance System (b) All persons who were license agents on December 31, 1998
areeligible to becoméicense agents if they submit an application
to the department no later than June 30, 1999.

(c) All license agent applicants not included in fayor (b)
ﬁ@gll be considered fapproval by the department. Factors which

systemincluding any license, permit, certificate, card, stamp, tai oa:)lli?neitggntzl(:ﬁéefcélflg\rlv?rr])p_roval of an application include, but are
sticker, purchase receipt or customer identification numbe i 9 )
unlessthe context requires a tfent meaning. 1. Need for a license vendor in the area.

(2) “Automatedlicense issuance system” means a network of 2. Convenience of location of the establishment.
computer terminals at license agents that provide for the issuance3. Potential sales volume.
of licenses and other approvals. 4. Amount and timing of hours open for business.
(3) “County clerk” means a county clerk as defined i8%2Q 5. Stability of the business and personal and financial stand
Stats. who has accepted an appointment as an agent of the-depa¢t of the applicant.
mentpursuant to $29.024 (6) (a) 2.Stats., to issue approvals. 6. Availability of point of sale equipment.

(4) “Licenseagent” means a person who is noeanployee 4y |icense agent applications that are denied shall be retained
of the department but who is appointed pursuast8.024 (6)  tor 4 period of 2 years ameconsidered if another license agent
Stats. to issue approvals. is needed in that areapplications shall also be reconsidered at

(5) “Retail agent” means a person who is not a couféyk therequest of the applicant after a 6-month waiting period.
andnot an employee of the department but who is appointed pur (3) CONTRACTAGREEMENTS. (a) All license agent applicants

suantto s.29.024 (6) (a) 3.Stats., to issue approvals.  grerequired to sign a written contract with the department in order
(6) “Serviceprovider” means the business firm to which théo become a license agent. The contract shall include but is not
departmenhas awarded a contract to develop, test and operate|thfited to accountabilityrecord keeping, and paymenethods.

auij_otmateéjl(;en_s[e 'Ssuagcelggg‘tsméls . 1-1-09: am. (URegist (b) All license agents amequiredto enter into an agreement
Istory: I. RegisterNovembe, , NO. efr. 1-1-99; am. egister, : B - - .
Decembérylgggy ﬂo_ 528ef. 1—1I—OO;CR 08-021 am. (itle) and (me%isler with the service provider coverimgaintenance and support of the

November2008 No. 635ef. 12-1-08. electroniclicense issuance equipment.

(c) The department may rescind tleense agent status of any
NR 8.02 Authorization to issue approvals.  All license licenseagent who fails to comply withll provisions of the con

agentsshall issue all department approvatsfederal approvals tract.
designatedy the department to be issued through the automatedistory: Cr. Register November1998, No. 515ef. 1-1-99,CR 08-021cr. (2)
licensingsystemexcept for approvals designated by the depaff) 6 Register November 2008 No. §35. 12-1-08.
ment to bassued only by the department or by specified license
agents. NR 8.04 Forms of approvals. (1) APPLICATION AND

History: Cr. Register November1998, No. 515ef.. 1-1-99; cr(1m),Register, APPROVALREQUIREMENTS. (&) An gpplicart shal provide gppropri-

R)t;%enébtetrll?a_r\tlo. steﬁ.bl—ggg; ﬁorrggggg igl(l()) ?Tgade L(Jg)d(er) sz_. %3&;3 (2mpteidentification end updated| person&information & indicated
., Stats.Register December: , No. — am. a) (intro.), cr 1 p .
(2 (&) 8.10 8., and €2) (b)and (4)Register November 2001 No. &%, 12-1-01; 0Y the cepartmens licens issuancenanua when goplying for an

CR08-021 am.Register November 2008 No. §38F. 12-1-08. approval. In addition, an gpplicart shal sign the purchag receipt
attestingio his a her resideny and tha his a her privileges for dl
NR 8.03 License agent application; eligibility; ~ and  approvalsssue have rot been revoked by a urt of law.
contract. (1) APPLICATION FORMS. (a) Any person or county Note: The departmerg’license issuance manual is available from the Department

L ; ; Y of Natural R B f i Licensing, 101 Sekith W
clerk wishing to become a license agent shall submit & W, mo ‘o oms teree e aaggy " € and Licensing, 10

applicationto the department on forms provided by the depart (b) An applicant shall sign the issued approval, if required by

ment. The department shall review the application and determigg, department on the approval form, before exercising any: privi

Gt Lomnse oo, appleston oo sl hosbbmment saas legesaUthorized by the approval and carry the signed approval on
ral Resburces Bureau of Customer Service and Licensing, 101 Seb8teARO. their person when exercising pnvﬂegemthorlzed by the

Box 7924, Madison, V¥consin 53707. approval.

NR 8.01 Definitions. In this chapter:

(1) “Approval” means any type @approval or authorization
issuedby the department through the automated license issua
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(c) Pursuant to £29.024(5), Stats., the license agent is not ~ SubchapterIl — Procedures for Revocation of

requiredto sign the approval. Hunting, Fishing and Trapping Appr ovals
(2) StamMPSAND THEIRFACSIMILES. (&) Privileges conferred by
the purchase of a waterfowl stamp unde28.191 (1) Stats., ~ NR 8.50 Purpose. This subchapter is adopted to establish

turkey stamp under £29.164 Stats., pheasant stamp under $onsistent standards for implementing the provisions of the wild
29.191 (2) Stats., trousstamp under £29.2285 (1) Stats., or life violator compact under £9.03 Stats.,and the revocation
salmonstamp under £9.2285 (2) Stats., shall be in the form of requirement®f s.29.972 Stats. The intent is to ensure all viola
awritten authorization imprinted on the issued approval. tor's whose huntindishing or trapping privileges and approvals
(b) Persons purchasing privilegesnferred under paia) may havebeen revoked by a court or the department as the result of a
obtaina stamp at no additionahage from the department by Violation or for failure to appear or pay a fine or forfeiture in this
doing one of the following: or another participating state are notified of the violatogvoca

. . . tion status and of the violaterappeal rights.
1. Presenting the approval in person at a departméae of History: CR 07-056cr. Register March 2008 No. 62&f. 4-1-08.

where counter services are provided or at a designated county
clerk’s office.

2. Submitting a request to the department through the mail, p " L e
electronicallyor by phone. (1) “Clerk” means the clerk of the circuit court with jurisdic

History: Cr.Register November1998, No. 51pef.. 1-1-99; correction in (1) (d) tion over a wildlife-related violation.

madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegistey December1999, No. 528corree (2) “Citation” has the meaningiven in s29.03 (2) (a)Stats.,

tions in (2) (a) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., SRsgister March 2008 No. 627 andincludes summonand complaints issued by a district attor
CR08-021 am. (1)Register November 2008 No. §35f. 12-1-08;,CR 10-051

am. (2) (b) 1., t and recr. (2) (b) 2.Register December 2010 No. 666ff. 1-1-1.. neyfor a wildlife-related violation.
(3) “Convicted” or “conviction” has the meaning given in s.
NR 8.05 Telephone issuance of approvals. (1) The 29.03(2) (d) Stats.
departmentay issue approvaly telephone according to prece  (4) “Department’means the department of natuesources.
duresdescribed in the departmenticense issuance manual. (5) “Last known address” means the address provided by the

Note: The departmert’license issuance manual is available from the Departmepiolator to the oficer issuing the citationr a more current address
of Natural Resources’ Bureau of Customer Service and Licensing, 101 Selth W,

ster PO. Box 7924, Madison, &tonsin 53707. if prOVIdEd by the violator

(2) Applicantswho receive a telephone issued approval shall (6) “Mail” means to send a letter by first class riwihe per
carry the approval authorization number while lawfully exercisSOn'Slast known address.
ing privileges under thepproval, until receiving the printed (7) “Notice of compliance” meandocumentation issued by
approvalin the mail. theclerk or aparticipating state that a violator has resolved a cita
History: Cr. Register November1998, No. 515efl. 1-1-99;CR 08-021am.  tion, summons or complaint subject to this subchapter
(1) Register November 2008 No. 635. 12-1-08. (8) “Notice of noncompliance” means documentation issued
) by the clerk or a participating state tlaatiolator has not resolved
NR 8.06 Purchasing a ch. 29, Stats., approval for  aitation, summons or complaint subject to this subchapter
another person. (1) Except as prohibited in su2), an indi (9) “Notice of revocation by the department’” means -con
vidual may purchase an approval for another if the purchaser sy tion that a violatohas failed to resolve a citation, summons
mits an application form completed and signed by the applicat{l complaint and that such inaction will result in the revocation of
exceptthat: thatpersons hunting, fishing and trapping licenses, privileges and
(a) A parent or guardian @f child under the age of 18 maypurapprovals.
chasean approval on behalf of a child under 18 years of age. A (10) “Notice of revocation by the court” means confirmation
parentor guardian shall sign a purchase receipt undéRs3.04  thata persors hunting, fishing or trapping privileges or approvals
(1) (a)on behalf of the child before the parent or guarct@eives have been suspended or revoked by the court as provided or

NR 8.51 Definitions. For the purpose of this subchapter:

the approval. requiredunder s29.971 Stats., or in lieu of an order of imprison
(b) Stamp approvals may be purchased for another persomiéntunder s23.795 (1) (g)Stats., for a violation of cR9, Stats.,
a customer identification number is provided. for which the person failed to comply with or take action to resolve

(2) An individual may not purchase an approval for anothdf€ citation, summons or complaint through appearance in
personwhen there is a limited quantity of approvalsilable, courtor through the payment of all required forfeitures, fines,
excepta parent or guardian marchase an approval for their€0Sts.and surchges. -
child under the age of 18. (11) “Participatingstate” has the meaning given ir28.03 (2)

(3) A person purchasing an approval for another person ®s Stats“. o ., - ] ) )
provided in this section may purchase the approval from any (12) “Privileges” means ability to hunt, fish or trap wild ani
licenseagent. malsin this state, or purchase, obtain, or apply for any approval

History: Cr. Register November1998, No. 515eff. 1-1-99:CR 01-038am.  OF preference points related to hunting, fishing or trapping of wild
(1), Register Novembe2001 No. 551 eff. 12-1-01;CR 08-021 am.Register animals.

November2008 No. 635eff. 12-1-08. « » . . .

(13) “Resolved” means to come into compliance with all
required actions related to a citation, summons or complaint
throughthe payment of all applicable forfeitures, fines, costs, and
§§|¥chargesimposed by the court for a wildlife-related violation.

(14) “Revocation”or “revoked” means suspension as defined
qﬁgers.zg.os (2) (m) Stats.

whenthe department determines tlia¢ variance is essential to
accomplishthe objectives of the automatkcknse issuance sys
tem and where special circumstances make the variances in

bestinterest of the program. Before granting a variatiee, _ (15) “Violator" has the meaning given in 29.03 (2) (o)

departmenshall take into account factors such as good cause aigts-

circumstancedeyond the control of the requester (16) “Wildlife-relatedviolation” has the meaning given $n
History: Cr. Register November1998, No. 515eff. 1-1-99. 29.03(2) (s) Stats., andhcludes any violation of cl29, Stats.,
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or chs.NR 10to 28, or a similar violation committed iapatrtick a. The violatots full name, date of birth, if known, and last
patingstate, except that violations involving a captive wild anim&nown address.
subjectto regulation under cl169, Stats., mayiot be considered . Case numbestatute, or administrative rule number-vio

awildlife-related violation for the purposes of this subchapter|ated, description of violation, date of violation and county of
History: CR 07-056cr. Register March 2008 No. 62&ff. 4-1-08. violation.

NR 8.52 Revocations for failure to pay or appear in ¢ Ngme, .a.ddreSS and telephone Qumber O.f the court
court. (1) VIOLATIONS OCCURRINGIN WiSCONSIN. (a) Clerk of d. Disposition by the court, including conviction date, any
court. 1. After a violator does any of the following regarding 8€naltyimposed by the court.
wildlife—relatedviolation, the clerk shall provide a notice of ron €. That the revocation for failure to resolve the citation,-sum
compliance tahedepartmeng wildlife violator compact admin monsor complaint shall take fefct 21 days after issuancetbg

istrator: noticeof revocation by the department, unless an earlier date has
a. Fails to respond to a summons und@3s66 (3)or23.67 Peenspecified by the court as authorized undet3s795 (2)or
(4), Stats., or a waFl)rrant or summons und&6&.04 (St)ats. 29.971 Stats. The date on which the revocation takiesteshall

. be provided in the notice of revocation.
b. Fails to appear on the court date set unde3.320r23.75 Note: Section23.795 (2) Stats. states that in lieu of an order of imprisonment

Stats. unless the person mal_(es a depmsiter s23.66 Stats., O unders.23.795 (1) (a)Stats., for a violation of cl29, Stats., the court may revoke
makesa deposit and stipulation undei28.67, Stats. or suspend any privilege or approval granted unde2@fStats., as provided in s.

. . . 29,971(12), Stats.
¢. Fails to appear before the court and is subject to a bench f. That the revocations shall remaireffect until the depart

warrantunder s968.09 Stats. swildlife viol dmini . "
Note: Clerks need only provide the department with ooice of noncompliance mentswildlite violator compact administratgeceives a notice

whena person fails to respond or appear as described in subd. 1. If the court e@§rgompliance from the clerk of the court with jurisdiction.

a default judgment against a violator and provides the violator with an additional P :
periodof time to paytheclerk may wait to see if the violator fails to make the require%tag' Of the conditions prowded under29.972 (1) (a)O (C)v

depositby the new deadline established by the court uncs.25 (3) (a) 2Stats., ts., under which the violator may request a hearing to appeal

beforeproviding the department with a notice of noncompliance under subd. 2. the revocation and the procedures for doing so.

Note: Notices may be mailed to the: Departmeniafural Resources, WWlife :
Violator Compact AdministratoiPO. Box 7921, Madison, Wi 53707-7921, or by 2. Update thelepartmens Automated License Issuance Sys

FAX at (608) 264-6130. An e-mail address for the Compact Administrator may t@mwith a violatofs revocation status, includiriige starting date

obtainedby calling the departmesttall center at 1-888-936-7463. andthe ending date when known.

__ 2. Anotice of noncompliance provided under subdhall 3. Notify all other participating states of the hunting, fishing

includeat Iea_st the following |nformat|op. _ andtrapping revocatiostatus of a violator for any wildlife—re
a. The violatots full name, date dbirth if known and last l|atedviolations.

known address. Note: Pursuant to £9.972 (1) Stats., the opportunity for an administrative appeal

b. Case numbestatute, or administrative rule number-vio-to the department is limited to the is@fevhether the violator did any of the follew

lated, description of violation, date of violation and fe
ated, description of violation, date of violation and county of ™ (a) Failed to respond to a summons und@3ss6 (3)or 23.67 (4) Stats., or a
violation. warrantor summons under 868.04 Stats., or

(b) Failed to appear on the court date set und$.82or 23.75 Stats., unless
c. Name, address and telephone number of the court. the persormakes a deposit under2.66 Stats., or makes a deposit and stipulation

d. Disposition by the court, including conviction date, anynders.23.67 Stats., or ) _
penaltyimposed and any hunting, trapping or fishing privilege %rG (c) Failed to appedreforethe court and is subject to a bench warrant under s.

| ti q d by th t 8.09 Stats.
approvalrevocations oraered by the court. Note: Revocations of ctR9, Stats., privileges or approvals for violations that are

3. After a violator has resolved any citation, summons pt wildlife—related violations and revocatiommaposed under £9.024 (2g) (dpr
: P : : : 4 L (2r) (d), 938.17 (2) (d) 1.938.34 (8)or (8d) (d)and938.343 (2)or (6), Stats., or for
ComplathhICh I.S SUbJeCt to this section, ,the Cle,rk shall prowd iolation of s167.31 (3m) (g)Stats., are not subject to the provisions of the wildlife
anotice of compliance to the departmemildlife violatorcom  violator's compact under £9.03 Stats.

pactadministratar The notice shall include the following: Note: Sectior29.972 (2) (a)Stats., does not require the administrative revocation

. . . by the department if the court has already revoked any or all of the sehsmiting,
‘ a. Tg‘a violators full name, date of birth, if known, and IaStfishing,or trapping approvals under23.79 (4)or 23.795 (2) Stats.
nown address.

o ) ) (c) Alternative revocation by the department. Notwithstand

b. Case numbestatute, or administrative rule number-vioing the procedures established in.ga), the department may
lated, description of violation, date of violation and county ofevokeall hunting, fishing and trapping privileges and approvals
violation. of a violator pursuant to £9.972 Stats., when the department

c. Name, address and telephone number of the court.  determineghat the procedures of péa) are applicable, but have

d. Dispositionby the court, including conviction date and0tbeencomplied with. If the department revokes the violator
penaltyimposed, if applicableand any court ordered revocationunting, fishing and trapping privileges and approvals under this
of the violatots hunting, fishing or trapping licensgsijvileges ~Paragraphthedepartmens wildlife violator compact administra
andapprovalsunder s29.971 Stats., not related to the violaor tor or designee shall do all of the following:
failure to pay or appear in court. 1. Send a notice of revocation by the department to the viola

e. The date on which any hunting, fishing or trapping privior containing the information required under.gaJ.
lege and approval revocation was ordered by the court under s. 2. Update thalepartmengs Automated License Issuance Sys
29.971 Stats., will end. temwith a violatots revocation status, includirige starting date
Note: Notifications may be mailed to the: Departmerilafural Resources,W-  andthe ending date when known.
life Violator Compact AdministratpPO. Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707-7921, or . . . .. .
by FAX at (608) 264-6130. An e-mail addrdes the Compact Administrator may 3. Provide .Upd.ate.d mformatlor:' to all Othpﬂl’thlpatlng
be obtained by calling the departmentall center at 1-888-936-7463. statesof the huntingfishing and trapping revocation status of the
(b) Wildlife violator compact administrator. The departmerg’ Violator.
wildlife violator compact administratar designee shall keep a_Note: Section29.972 (2) (g)Stats., does not require the administrative revocation
recordof all notices received from the clerk under. |(Ja)and S. by the department if the court has already revoked any or all of the sensmning,
. L fishing, or trapping approvals under23.79 (4)or 23.795 (2) Stats.
NR 8.53 (1) and shall do all of the following after receiving @ Note: A clerk of courtand the department shall consider a revocation under s.

noticeof noncompliance from a clerk under p@) 1: 29.972(2) Stats., tobe resolved when the violator complies with the order of the
. . . . ourt, the judgment is satisfied, or the court orders the revocation of the gerhon’
1. Mail a_nOtlce Of, revocation by the depar_tment to_the V|O|é9, Stats., privileges or approvals under the authority 89971, Stats., or in lieu
tor. The notice shall include all the following information: of an order of imprisonment under28.795 (1) (a)Stats.
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NR 8.52 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 56-2

(d) Wildlife violator compact administrator acknowledgement  violator compact administrator or designee shall do all of the fol
of compliance. When a violator has resolved the matter subjeldwing:
to par (a) or (c) with the court and the department has received a 1. Mail the violator a notice of revocation by the department
notice of compliance from the clerk, the departmemtildlife  whichinforms the violator of the departmenteceipt of a notice
Vi0|f’itOI’ compact administrator or designee shall do all of the fapf noncompliance from the participatistate and of the require
lowing: mentsof the wildlife violator compact pursuant ta29.03 Stats.

1. Mail the violator an acknowledgement of receipt of th&he notice of revocation shall include the following information:
noticeof compliance. The acknowledgement shall include: a. The violatots full name, date of birth, if known, and last

a. The violatots full name, date of birth, if known, and lasknownaddress.
known address. b. Description and date of the violation, including citation or

b. Case numbestatute, or administrative rule number-vio c@senumber
lated, description of violation, date of violation and county of c. Action of the court.
violation. d. Procedures to be followed to resolve the matter with the

d. Disposition by the court, including conviction date, angourt.
penalty imposed by the court, including any additional court e. Name, address and telephone number of the court with
orderedrevocation still in dectand the term of any court orderedyurisdictionin the participating state.
revocation,if known. f. Revocation requirement of 29.03 Stats., of all hunting,

e. The date on which the violaterhunting, fishing anttap  fishing and trapping licenses, privileges and approvals if the mat
ping privilegesand approvals are to be reinstated by the depalier is not resolved.
ment,or the ending date of any court ordered revocation, which g. The efective date of the revocation, which shall be 21 days
everis later afterissuance of the notice.

2. Update thelepartmeng Automated License Issuance Sys  h. That revocation will not occur the department receives
temwith any change in the violatsrhunting, fishing and trapping a notice of compliance before the revocaticieetive date.
revocationstatus. i. That oncea revocation has becomdeetive, the revocation

3. Provide updated information to all othparticipating may only be lifted upon the departmenteceipt of a written
statesof the change in hunting, fishirand trapping revocation noticeof the compliance from the participating state in which the
statusof the violator as appropriate. violation occurred.

20575 (2) Stats.. {6 be resalved wihen e violtor comples with e order of the, L), /-cinistrative revocation by the departrment. When a vie
coﬁrt,the judgméht is satisfied, or the court orders the re\eocation of the gerhon’ iﬁtorfalls tp resolve the matter within 2;1‘ days of the date the notice
29, Stats., privileges or approvals under the authority 20973, Stats., or in lieu Of revocation by the department was issued, the department shalll
of an order of imprisonment under28.795 (1) (a)Stats. revokeall the violatots hunting, fishing and trapping privileges

(e) Appeals and request for a hearing. 1. The opportunity for and approvals and the departmantvildlife violator compact
an administrative appeal of a revocation by the department padministratoror designee shall do all of the following:
suantto s.29.972 Stats., shall be limited to the issues specified in 1. Forward a copy of the notice of revocation by the depart
$.29.972 (1) (ajo(c), Stats. ment to the participating state.

2. If the revocation is upheld, the violator must then proceed 2. Enter the persos'identifying information and beginning
to resolve the court case with the revocation remainingié@ctef date of the revocation of all the violater hunting, fishing and

3. If the revocation is overturned for any reason, the mattégpping privileges andapprovals into the departmentAuto
is terminated and the revocation order vacated. matedLicense Issuance System.

Note: Thequestion of guilt or innocence regarding the original gaar good (c) Appeals and request for a hearing. 1. The opportunity for
causefor fa"firt‘lgist"sgecfg%’e A‘heergliﬁse;;’;’li'Lgfgu%?eitigﬂﬁgt ?(f)(':fglﬂ?gu“gg;ge anadministrative appeal to the departmsimall be subject to the
Stats. which shall be limited to the issues specifie 29.972 (1) (ayo (¢), Stats. Proceduresinder s227.42 Stats., and shall be limitedwhether

Note: Pursuant to £29.972 (1) (aJo (c), Stats., the opportunity for an admin Or not the violator did any of the following:

istrativeappeal to the department are limited to the issue of whether the violator: 5 Failed to respond to a warrant or summons, or
(a) Failed to respond to a summons und@Bs$6(3) or 23.67 (4) Stats., or a ’

warrantor summons under 868.04 Stats., or b. Failed to appear on their court date, or
(b) Failed to appear on the court date set und3.820r 23.75 Stats., unless c. Failed to make a deposit or a deposit and stipulation, or
the persormakes a deposit under28.66 Stats., or makes a deposit and stipulation . . .
unders.23.67 Stats., or d. Failed to appear before the court édubject to a bench
(c) Failed toappear before the court and is subject to a bench warrant undewsarrant.
968.09 Stats.

) . . ) 2. If the revocation is upheld, the violator must then proceed
(f) Exemption. This subsection doemt apply to a violator g resplve the court case with the revocation remainingfactef

who prior to April 1, 2008 failed to do any of the followimg 5 "t the reyocation is overturned for any reason, the matter

responseo a wildlife-related violation that occurred in this stateg (arminated and the revocation order vacated. In such cases the
1. Failed to respond to a summons und@Bs66 (3)or23.67  jssuingstate will be informed of the reason for denial.

(4), Stats., or a warrant or summons und€68.04 Stats., or Note: Thequestion of guilt or innocence regarding the original gaar good
2. Failed to appear on the court date set und28.§2or causefor failing to resolve the matter will not be a subject of heafirgyd under the

. . - provisionsof this section.
\2S§a355 OSrtats.,or makes a deposit and stipulation undez3s67 (3) TERM OF REVOCATIONS. (&) Arevocation imposed under

. . . sub.(1) (b)or(c), pursuant to £9.972 (1) Stats., for a wildlife—

3. Failed to appear before the court amdubject to a bench re|ated violation shall remain in &ct until the department
warrantunder s968.09 Stats. receivesa notice of compliance from the clerk.

(2) VIOLATIONS OCCURRING IN A PARTICIPATING STATE. (a) Note: Section29.972 (1) Stats., includes thosituations where the violator does
Receipt of notification. When the department receives a notic@y of the following:
from a participating state that aistlonsin resident has DB N an ) € e s o S (N6 (3)or23.67 (4) Stats., or awar
chargedwith a wildlife-related violation in the participatirstate (b) Fails to appear on the court date set und28.g20r23.75 Stats., unless the
andhas failed to respond to the citation, summons or Comp|aim2rsor‘makes a deposit unde28.66 Stats., or makes a deposit and stipulation under
or failed to appear before the court with jurisdiction, or failed =% Stats:

. . : . ” AU (c) Fails to appear before the coartd is subject to a bench warrant under s.
pay the fine or forfeiture imposed for the violation, thédlife  968.09 Stats.
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(b) A revocation imposed under si{B), pursuant to £9.03 (b) In addition to the requirements under. fa), the depart
Stats. for a wildlife-related violation in articipating state, shall ment, through the Automated Licendssuance System, shall
remainin effect until the department receives a notice of condenyapplications for any hunting, fishing and trapping privileges,
plianceissued by the participating state. approvalsand preference points subject to the revocation for the

(4) REINSTATEMENT OF PRIVILEGESAND APPROVALS. Privileges term of the revocation.
or approvals revoked pursuant to this subchapter may be rein(c) Written or electronicnotice received under this section
statedby the department upon the receipt of a noticeasft  from a participating state may not be recognized by the depart
pliancefrom the clerk of court or from the participating state witlnentunless the notice includes all of the following:

jurisdiction. . _ 1. Molator’s full name and date of birth.
History: CR 07-056cr. Register March 2008 No. 62&f. 4-1-08; corrections ,
in (1) () 3. e. and (b) & made under $3.92 (4) (b) 1and7., Stats.Register March 2. Molator’s last known address.
2008MNo. 627 CR 10-051 1. (1) (d) 1. c.Register December 2010 No. 66@ff. 3. Violation description along with statute or administrative
' rule number violated.
NR 8.53 Court ordered revocations. (1) NoTiFica- 4. Date, county and state of violation.
TION. (a) When the court revokes anyeofersors ch.29, Stats., 5. Penalty imposed by the court, including the type and term

privilegesor approvals pursuatd the penalty provisions allowed of the revocation.
or required under £9.971 Stats., for a violation of 467.31 (3m) .
(a), Stats., or for failure to payfarfeiture as authorized under ss. 6. Required court appearance date.

938.34(8) and(8d) (d)and938.343 (2jand(6), Stats., thelerk ~(2) TERM OF REVOCATION. A revocation in this state based
shall do all of the following: upona notice received from a participating state in accordance

1. Send a notice of revocation by the cdarthe departmerst’ with s.29.03 Stats., shall remain infett until_the term of the
wildlife violator compact administratoiThe notice shall include revqcatloy;exp!resfor umk']l the department recel\éesﬂv;gtten Or-elec
atleast the following information: tronic notification from the participating state that tleeocation

he viol full d f birth. if k dl hasbeen terminated, which ever comes first.
a. The violators full name, date of birth, if known, and last giory: cRr 07-056cr Register March 2008 No. 628f. 4-1-08:CR 10-051

known address. am. (1) (a) 3.Register December 2010 No. 668ff. 1-1-1.
b. Case numbestatute, or administrative rule number-vio
lated description of violation, datef violation and county of NR 8.55 Wildlife violator compact notice to viola -
violation. tors. When a person violates a wildlife-related law and is issued
c. The date on which any court ordered revocation of the vid Citation pursuant to 3.53 Stats., or is served a complaint and
lator’s hunting, fishing or trapping privileges and approvals endg/mmonspursuant s23.53 Stats., the issuing fofer or the dis
2. Notify the departmerg'wildlife violator compact adminis trict attorney issuing the complaint and summons shall pravée

tratorif there is a change in the status of the revocation before Miglator with a written notice that informs theolator that \As-
periodof revocation expires. consinis a member of the wildlife violator compact and wihat

Note: Revocations of cl29, Stats., privileges or approvals for violations of statJam_'flcatlonSW|ll be if the violatots hL_mtm_g-f'Sh'ng or_tr_applng
laws not wildlife-related violations, and revocations imposed und&9%s824 (2g)  privileges or approvals are revoked in this state, treif/iolator

(d)f°f(2f). (Id)i.938-f171(§; (3‘11) %3-93)55(-3;‘S§8%°f(8d) (d)ta”d§33t-3t'43th(2)0r(6)y _Stats-f nndails to appear in courpay the required penalty or otherwise fails
orfor a violation of s, . m) (g)stats., are not subject to the provisions O H H H
wildiife violator's compact under 29.03 Stats. %0 resolve the citation, summons or complaint.

Note: Notices may be mailed to the: Departmeniatural Resources, Milife History: CR 07-056cr. Register March 2008 No. 62&f. 4-1-08.
Violator Compact AdministratoiRO. Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707-7921, or by

FAX at (608) 264-6130. An e—-mail address for the Compact Administrator may be i i i i
obtainedby calling the departmesttall center at 1-888-936-7463. or f'i\lsF;ir?ésgrivilﬁez[ézagr“;%rovgles Vgr?(?t::%r:lfllgzlQgg?glgw'f:’(?ﬁ)fgﬂ%
rev((?():a-tI;cE)ﬁi'\g ?E:E\é?%gogd#enddﬁr tthhlessggﬂcr)tn(,)rtr;g tﬁirrrg dOLLhdee}ated violations occurring in this state prior to AfdriR008 or the
Periocsp y orreq datethestate becomes a participant of the wildlife violator eom
s.29.971 Stats., starting on the date of conviction. : :
History: : pactpursuant to £29.03 (8) (c) Stats., which eves later shall
istory: CR 07-056cr. Register March 2008 No. 62&f. 4-1-08. : . ' .
not be subject to the provisions of this subchapter owiltife
NR 8.54 Revocations imposed in a participating violator compact.
state. (1) RECEIPTOF NOTIFICATION. (a) When the department Note: Sectior29.03 (8) (c) Stats., states thefettive date of entry into the cem
receiveswritten or electronic notice from a participating state thﬁﬁﬁgsehhﬂ'sbgesepne;}czﬂ E‘)’, ?,fe%‘)fﬂ'ﬁ'é”%ﬁéﬁ%g?t shall not be less than 60 days after
_the participating state ha_s _SUSpended or reVOKEd a ViSHi_lﬂ?Tlt 1. The chairperson of the board of the compact administrators;
ing, fishing or trapping privileges or approvals in the participating 2. The secretary of the board to each participating state that the resolution from
state,the department shall revoke thielator's hunting, fishing the ?F:P'y'_ﬂgcséaés_hgssbeeg TQCf'Ve,\;‘- 2008 No. 6281 4-1-03
or trapping privileges and approvals in this state and the depart™S®": cr. Register Marc 0. 62af. :
ments wildlife violator compact administrator or designee shall

do all of the following: . e

1. Maintain a record of the notification. preference points. The department shall deny afpplications

. ) D . . for hunting, fishing andrapping approvals and preference points

2. Enter the violatds identifying information and revocation yeceivedfrom a violator whose hunting, fishing and trapping-priv
statusinto the departmerst’Automated.icense Issuance System;jegesor approvals have been revoked and are subject to this sub
if not already entered into the system. _ _ sectionuntil the departmerg'wildlife violator compacadminis

3. If the violator is a Wsconsinresident, mail a notice to tratorhas been notified in writing bthe clerk or the participating
inform the violator which ch29, Stats., privileges and approvalsstatethatthe matter leading to the revocation has been resolved,
havebeen revoked in this state as a result of the viddatevoca  or until the date specified by the court.
tion in the participating state. History: CR 07-056cr. Register March 2008 No. 62&f. 4-1-08.

NR 8.57 Denial of applications for approvals and
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